
 

Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Ruth Gladstone Tel: 01609 532555 
or e-mail ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Harrogate and Knaresborough 
Area Constituency Committee 
(Informal) 

To: Councillors John Mann (Chair), Philip Broadbank, 
Jim Clark, Richard Cooper, John Ennis, David Goode, 
Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, Don Mackenzie, 
Zoe Metcalfe (Vice-Chair), Matt Scott, Cliff Trotter and 
Robert Windass. 

Date: Thursday, 16th September, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee.  Following on from the expiry 
of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 21 July 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue (as informal meetings of the 
Committee Members), with any formal decisions required being taken by the Chief Executive 
Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after consultation with other Officers 
and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any views of the relevant Committee 
Members. 
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings    Recordings of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome by the Chairman, introductions and apologies for 

absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 10th June 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

4.   Presentation by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner -        
Mr Philip Allott 
 

 

5.   Verbal Updates from Executive Members 
 

 

6.   Receipt of Petition "Remove the barriers blocking Beech Grove 
and Lancaster Road, Harrogate and stop this proposed LTN" 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services). 
 
Purpose of the report:  To advise of a petition and ask the Area Constituency Committee 
to respond. 
 

7.   Public Questions or Statements 
 

 

 Anyone who would like to ask a question or make a statement at the meeting should 
email notice of their wish to do so, including the full text of what they intend to say, to 
Ruth.Gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk as soon as possible, and by midday on Monday 13 
September at the latest.  Speakers are each asked not to exceed 3 minutes’ speaking 
time and to read out only the statement/question of which they have submitted notice, 
without adding to or altering it.  No person may submit more than one question or 
statement.  No more than one question may be asked, or statement made, on behalf of 
one organisation.  The overall time available for public questions or statements is 30 
minutes. 
 
If you are asking a question or making a statement at this meeting but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease 
whilst you speak. 
 

8.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 17 - 22) 
 Report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Ruth.Gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 10th June, 2021 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor John Mann in the Chair, plus County Councillors Philip Broadbank, Jim Clark, 
Richard Cooper, John Ennis, David Goode, Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, Don Mackenzie, 
Zoe Metcalfe, Matt Scott, Cliff Trotter and Robert Windass. 
 
Executive Members in attendance: County Councillors Carl Les and David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Matt O'Neill (Assistant Director – Growth Planning and Trading Standards) and 
Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Other Attendees: Simon Cox (Director of Acute Commissioning, North Yorkshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups) and Beth Barron (Operational Director for Elective Care, Harrogate and 
District NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Gareth Dadd and Caroline Dickinson (Executive Members). 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
92 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18th March 2021 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the following be proposed to the Chief Executive Officer for consideration under his 
emergency delegated powers - That the Minutes of the meeting of Harrogate and 
Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee held on 18 March 2021, having been 
printed and circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

93 Declarations of Interest 
 
County Councillor Philip Broadbank declared that his wife was a Nurse at Harrogate 
District Hospital, employed by the Harrogate and District Foundation Trust. 
 

94 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

95 Outcome of Changes to Stroke Services at Harrogate Hospital 
 
Considered – 
 
A presentation by Simon Cox (Director of Acute Commissioning, North Yorkshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups) advising of the background to changes made to stroke services 
at Harrogate Hospital in 2019, the impact of Covid, future work, and futur
[...]
me was currently on-track in terms of 
scheduled dates and therefore he felt the end of 2021 was eminently achievable 
and realisable.  County Councillor David Goode asked that local Members be 
updated if there were any change of dates. 

 
• Matt O’Neill provided more detail about blue and green infrastructure, which related 

to flood alleviation land management measures such as forestry planting in the 
Dales to benefit other locations downstream.  He added that, as part of the 5G 
project, sensor monitoring would be provided to give real-time information for when 
floods occurred, allowing a quicker response in dealing with flooding. 

 
• Matt O’Neill confirmed that the free WiFi for town centres focussed on core centres 

and would also link into business parks where appropriate. 
 

• County Councillor Paul Haslam suggested that the new 5G facility might 
incorporate sensors for monitoring air quality outside schools and in town centres.  
Matt O’Neill undertook to send information to County Councillor Paul Haslam 
following this meeting, regarding the current 5G Test Bed and Trials programme, 
although that programme related to areas that had no connectivity whatsoever in 
North Yorkshire.  Matt O’Neill added that this was a trial and, as such, learning 
would come back for feeding back to DCMS who might then look to expanding the 
uses of real time monitoring to include such issues as air quality. 

 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That Matt O’Neill be thanked for a very detailed and informative presentation.  
 
(b) That it be noted that Matt O’Neill will provide, to County Councillor Paul Haslam 

following this meeting, further information in respect of the current 5G Test Bed 
and Trials programme. 

 
98 Verbal Updates from Executive Members 

 
Considered – 
 
Verbal updates of Executive Members on the issues identified below:- 
 

 County Councillor Carl Les (Leader of the Council):- 

 Covid, including the recent increase in the Delta variant, the progress made 
with vaccinations, and the excellent support provided in North Yorkshire 
throughout the pandemic. 

 Helen Simpson who had been appointed as the new Chair of the York and 
North Yorkshire LEP. 

 The Government’s Levelling-Up Fund and the development of a cross-county 
transport proposal to go to the next round of that Fund. 

 The Government’s Community Renewal Fund, to which the Executive had 
agreed to submit over 20 bids. 

 The Rural Commission which was scheduled to publish its report in July 2021 
and would include recommendations which were likely to be challenging for 
NYCC and partners.   

 His fortnightly meetings with the six MPs representing North Yorkshire and 
their now broadened meeting agenda which included the national Bus Back 
Better Strategy, Grant Shapps’ Plan for Rail, and Freeports. 

 Remote meetings, and the NYCC response to the Government consultation. Page 9



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 His thanks to Councillor Richard Cooper and Harrogate Borough Council for 
their very rapid response to the Afghan Locally Employed Staff Relocation 
Scheme.  Councillor Richard Cooper responded. 
 

 County Councillor David Chance (Executive Member for Stronger Communities):- 

 NYCC’s agreement to participate in the Afghan Locally Employed Staff 
Relocation Scheme, through which between 30 and 50 people would be 
relocated to North Yorkshire from July 2021. 

 Community Support Organisations’ work was now focussing on helping 
people gain their mobility and confidence to leave their homes. 

 

 County Councillor Michael Harrison (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration, including Health and Wellbeing Board and Extra Care):- 

 Covid, in respect of which the situation in North Yorkshire Care Homes had 
significantly improved compared to earlier in the year, reflecting the success 
and high take-up rate of the vaccination programme.  

 North Yorkshire Health Sector’s response to a Government consultation 
about mandatory vaccination, the response supporting mandatory 
vaccination but making the point that mandatory vaccination should be 
sector-wide, and that any mandatory vaccination should be limited to this 
pandemic. 

 

 County Councillor Don Mackenzie (Executive Member for Access):- 

 NY Highways’ commencement of operations as contractor for highways 
maintenance in the County. 

 The summer highways repair programme was underway, having commenced 
in Harrogate with resurfacing works during evenings on Leeds Road. 

 Junction 47 works continued on the A59, Flaxby. 

 Sustainable travel and three current initiatives:- (i) the introduction of Active 
Travel Fund schemes at the A59 out of Knaresborough towards Starbeck, 
and at Victoria Avenue; (ii) the £8M upgrade for sustainable travel in Station 
Parade aka the “Harrogate Gateway Project”, and (iii) the NPIF Otley Road 
improvements. 

 Public transport (rail) – the rail improvement scheme at Cattal had been 
completed under budget and on-schedule and it was hoped that Northern 
Rail would introduce double frequency, two trains per hour in each direction, 
between York and Harrogate with effect from December 2021. 

 Public transport (buses) – a demand responsive service was starting in Ripon 
on 1 July 2021. 

 Public Wifi was being introduced into Harrogate, Knaresborough and Ripon, 
backed-up by NYCC’s local full-fibre network. 

 
Resolved - 
 

(a)  That Executive Members be thanked for their updates. 
 
(b)  That the updates be noted. 

 
99 Appointments to Local Bodies (Extension of Existing Appointments) 

 
Considered – 
 
A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) which:- 

 recommended the extension, in light of the deferment of the planned County 
Council elections to May 2022, appointments to Local Bodies in the Harrogate and 
Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee area; and 

 sought Members’ recommendation on whether the vacant NYCC position on the Page 10



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Richard Taylor Educational Foundation, which had arisen on the death of County 
Councillor Geoff Webber, should be filled. 

 
Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report.  In response 
to questions, Ruth Gladstone clarified that the Richard Taylor Educational Foundation was 
listed, in the County Council’s Constitution, as a Category 3 Local Body and, as such, it 
was for the local Members to make a nomination to the Area Constituency Committee.  
The Chairman moved the nomination of the local Members for the Bilton and Nidd Gorge 
Division, (ie to nominate County Councillor Matt Scott to the vacant NYCC position on the 
Foundation).  The Vice-Chairman seconded that motion.  No Member voted against the 
motion. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That, the following be proposed to the Chief Executive Officer for consideration under his 
emergency delegated powers:- 
 

(a) That the current appointments to the Category 2 outside bodies, as listed at 
paragraph 3.2 of the report and duplicated below, be extended to the end of the 
current Council in May 2022:- 

 

 Craven and Harrogate Districts Citizens Advice Bureau – County Councillor 
Cliff Trotter 

 Harrogate and District Community Safety Local Delivery Team – County 
Councillor Cliff Trotter 

 Knaresborough Community Centre Committee – County Councillor Zoe 
Metcalfe 

 Nidderdale AONB Joint Advisory Committee – Substitute: County Councillor 
Paul Haslam 

 Renaissance Knaresborough Management Committee – County Councillor 
Zoe Metcalfe 

 
(b) That County Councillor Matt Scott be nominated to the vacant NYCC position on 

the Richard Taylor Educational Foundation. 
 

100 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer which invited Members to 
consider, amend and add to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer) introduced the report and advised 
that Mr Philip Allott (the newly elected Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner) was 
available to attend the beginning of the Committee’s meeting on 16 September 2021. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

(b) That Members contact the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman or the Principal 
Democratic Services Officer with any suggested business for future meetings. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.55 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
NYCC Harrogate & Knaresborough ACC/2021-09-16/ 

Petition 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee 
 

16 September 2021 
 

Receipt of Petition “Remove the barriers blocking Beech Grove & Lancaster Road, 
Harrogate and stop this proposed LTN” 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 To advise of a petition containing more than 500 signatures. 

1.2 To ask the Area Constituency Committee to consider a response. 
 

 
2.0 The Petition 
 
2.1 An email has been received by the County Council which provides a link to an online 

petition.  The link advises that there were in excess of 700 signatures to the petition at 
the time of writing this report.   

 
2.2 The wording of the petition is set out below:- 

 
“Remove the barriers blocking Beech Grove & Lancaster Road, Harrogate 
and stop this proposed LTN 
 
Please remove the barriers on Beech Grove & Lancaster Road because:- 
 
1. There has been no consultation with the residents about the LTN. 
2. Very little notice before the barriers were put up. 
3. Inconvenient for residents to access their own homes. 
4. Traffic is forced to use the surrounding roads such as Otley Road and Cold 
Bath Road, both of which have schools on. 
5. Inconvenient for those with difficulty with mobility, who rely upon their cars. 
6. Harder access for emergency services. 
7. Harder access for deliveries. 
8. Harder access for refuse collection. 
9. Longer car journeys due to longer route around the barriers. 
10. More congestion caused by channelling traffic into already bu
[...]
uncil’s website at https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/petitions-
information-and-advice 
 

Page 15

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/petitions-information-and-advice
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/petitions-information-and-advice


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL  

 
 

North Yorkshire County Council 
Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee 

16 September 2021 
Committee Work Programme  

 

Purpose of Report 
To ask Members to consider, amend and add to the Committee’s work programme. 
 

 
Work Programme 
The Committee’s work programme is at Appendix 1.   
 
Remit of the Committee 
The Area Constituency Committees: 
 

 Act as a forum for Members to bring forward issues affecting their local Electoral 

Divisions 

 Hear and respond to questions and statements from members of the public relating to 

anything affecting the community within the constituency area 

 Agree a Work Programme which lists items of business which the Committee wishes to 

consider at future meetings 

 Undertake meaningful scrutiny of local health issues within their constituency area, 

complementing the strategic work undertaken by the Scrutiny of Health Committee 

 Undertake meaningful scrutiny of local transport issues within their constituency area, 

complementing the strategic work undertaken by Transport, Economy and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Act as consultees in major decisions that affect their constituency area (including 

responding to consultations) 

 Make recommendations on the application of Innovation funding (supported by the 

Stronger Communities Team) 

 Develop a working relationship with the local MP, sharing updates and information on 

relevant local issues being addressed by the committee. 

 

Work Programme Items 

The intention is for the Committee to develop a work programme that: is owned by the 
Committee; has items on it that are important locally but relevant at a strategic, county 
level; evolves o
[...]
mail: ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk  

 

Background documents:  None P
age 21

mailto:ruth.gladstone@northyorks.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 10th June 2021
	6 Receipt of Petition "Remove the barriers blocking Beech Grove and Lancaster Road, Harrogate and stop this proposed LTN"
	8 Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme - A covering report
	Work Programme - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Thursday, 16th September, 2021 commencing at 10.00 
am. 
 
County Councillor John Mann in the Chair, plus County Councillors Philip Broadbank, Jim Clark, 
David Goode, Michael Harrison, Paul Haslam, Don Mackenzie, Zoe Metcalfe, Matt Scott, 
Cliff Trotter and Robert Windass. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les, Gareth Dadd and David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Melisa Burnham and Ruth Gladstone. 
 
Other Attendees: Philip Allott. 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Richard Cooper and John Ennis   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
101 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 10th June 2021 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the Minutes of the informal meeting held on 10th June 2021 be taken as a correct 
record. 
 
 

102 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

103 Presentation by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner - Mr Philip Allott 
 
Considered – 
 
A presentation by Philip Allott (North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner). 
 
Philip Allott described his initial priorities, following his election, namely, to:- 
 

 Tackle neighbourhood crime through a clamp-down on drugs; a new approach to 
anti-social behaviour; countering cross-border crime; and reduce reoffending. 

 Protect the vulnerable and victims by preventing harm before it happened; 
promoting the Victim’s Code; enhancing safety for women and girls; tackling hate 
crime; and developing a Public Safety Service. 

 Enhance rural services by addressing fair funding for North Yorkshire; the on-call 
Fire Service; stopping speeding; rural and wildlife crime; and dog theft. 

 
Philip Allott also spoke about:- 
 

 Providing Services that were fit for the future and were properly equipped; 
customer focused; enhanced collaboration; and saving to re-invest. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The Force Control Room, its staffing and demand, and use of technology. 
 
Philip Allott outlined his plans for the future regarding and referred to:- 
 

 Governance. 

 Consultations he was currently conducting on a Police and Crime Plan and a Fire 
and Rescue Plan. 

 His commissioning priorities. 

 Working in partnership. 
 
Philip Allott responded to Members’ questions, which sought his thoughts about 
prosecuting people for Class A drugs and whether employers should be encouraged to 
test employees to identify drug use; tackling littering in villages; liaison with town and 
parish councils; increased numbers of police officers in North Yorkshire; changes in the 
nature of crime; provision for people having a mental health crisis; recruitment of more 
retained firefighters; the different types of local projects for which funding could be applied 
from the PFCC; tackling prisoner illiteracy; and enforcement of 20mph speed limits.   
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That Philip Allott be thanked for attending and for his very interesting and 
informative presentation. 

 
(b) That all County Councillors be encouraged to respond directly to the consultations 

which Philip Allott is currently conducting. 
 
 

104 Verbal Updates from Executive Members 
 
Considered – 
 
Verbal updates of Executive Members on the issues identified below.  Executive Members 
also responded to Members’ questions regarding these issues. 
 

 County Councillor Gareth Dadd (Deputy Leader):- 

 Warding arrangements for the new unitary Council would be considered by 
the Executive on 21 September 2021. 

 The Brierley Group’s recent reports were very positive news, indicating 
strong signs of economic recovery from the Covid pandemic. 

 The County Council was now working towards its usual process to make a 
decision, in February, to set a budget. 

 

 County Councillor Don Mackenzie (Executive Member for Access):- 

 The County Council had invested in 18 new gritters and would be ready for 
the start of the next winter gritting season. 

 Works to improve junction 47 on the A1(M) were well underway. 

 The opening of tender bids was anticipated shortly from construction 
companies who wanted to build the Kexgill diversion. 

 Northern Rail had published their 2021 December timetable and had 
included a second train per hour, in each direction, between Harrogate and 
York following improvements made to signals and track at Cattal. 

 YorBus, a demand responsive app based service in the 
Bedale/Masham/Ripon area, was doing very well and had received very 
good feedback from customers. 

 Active travel schemes were progressing in accordance with the programme 
and construction would commence on Monday 20 September of the Otley 
Road cycle path and junction improvements along Otley Road. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The Transforming Cities Fund gateway scheme for Station Parade was due 
to go out to consultation again in the near future with more detailed designs. 

 A public Wi-Fi system was now operating in Ripon.  The County Council 
would be introducing, in due course, public Wi-Fi systems in Harrogate and 
Knaresborough. 

 The County Council was seeking Government approval to be able to sell 
the local full fibre network to private users and private businesses. 

 Phase 4 of the Superfast North Yorkshire Programme was now live.  It 
would be connecting a further 16,000 North Yorkshire residents, mainly in 
rural areas, to superfast broadband over the next 3 years. 

 

 County Councillor Michael Harrison (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration, including Health and Wellbeing Board and Extra Care):- 

 Levels of Covid infection continued to circulate in the general community 
and within North Yorkshire care homes and staffing.  It was very important 
that people remembered the key messages, particularly around hand 
sanitisation. 

 One of the main stresses in the system at present was around resources 
within the care sector, in particular, where the private sector was unable to 
provide care and care packages were being handed back to the County 
Council.  This meant that the County Council was having to move resources 
around, ie from Reablement Teams into providing planned care.  Members’ 
support was sought in publicising the “Make Care Matter” website which 
provided information about what working in the care sector meant and 
current vacancies in both the private sector and in the local authority. 

 The County Council was reviewing the implications of recent Government 
announcements around funding for health and adult social care, which 
included increases in national insurance and tax on earned income.  Whilst 
this had provided certainty for residents around what their costs would be, it 
left councils with uncertainty about how much funding they would need to 
provide to support those initiatives. 

 With regard to Covid vaccinations, 16 September was the last day for care 
home workers to get their first dose of the vaccination so they could be fully 
vaccinated by the time new Regulations came into force in November.  The 
Regulations meant that, unless you were fully vaccinated, or had an official 
exemption, you were not allowed to work providing care in a care home.  Of 
the 20,000 staff across North Yorkshire, around 400 had not been 
vaccinated to date.  

 
The meeting was advised that County Councillor Carl Les (Leader of the County Council) 
and County Councillor David Chance (Executive Member for Stronger Communities) had 
had to leave this meeting at an earlier stage to attend other commitments.  County 
Councillor David Chance had passed a copy of his speaking note to the Principal 
Democratic Services Officer who would forward it to all Committee Members following this 
meeting. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That Executive Members be thanked for attending this meeting and for their updates. 
 
 

105 Receipt of Petition "Remove the barriers blocking Beech Grove and Lancaster 
Road, Harrogate and stop this proposed LTN" 
 
Considered – 
 
The petition entitled “Remove the barriers blocking Beech Grove and Lancaster Road, 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Harrogate and stop this proposed LTN”.  The petition included a list of 15 reasons why the 
removal of the barriers was requested.  The petition was brought before the Committee in 
accordance with the County Council’s Petitions Scheme. 
 
The petition was presented at the meeting by Lucy Gardiner and Anna McIntee (petition 
organisers) who spoke for 5 minutes. 
 
A statement by Kevin Douglas (Chair of Harrogate and District Cycle Action) was read out 
at the meeting on his behalf.  The statement asked the Committee to reject the action 
requested by the petition and to retain the modal filter until August 2022.  (Notice of this 
statement had been received in accordance with the item of business “Public Questions or 
Statements”.) 
 
Members debated the petition.  Points raised during the debate were as follows:- 
 

 The Beech Grove Low Traffic Neighbourhood (LTN) had been introduced as an 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order.  It was a very modest step towards carrying 
out what had been sought by the vast majority of respondents to the Harrogate 
Congestion Study Public Engagement carried out in 2019, namely, to introduce a 
system of better facilities for walking and cycling in Harrogate town centre and also 
to encourage people out of their cars and instead to walk, cycle or use public 
transport.  There had been 15,500 responses to this Public Engagement.  
Members commented that they recognised that any changes brought about, 
subsequent to the massive response to this Public Engagement, would be 
controversial. 
 

 Members wanted to see the trial Beech Grove LTN continue and, as such, allow 
the public the opportunity to object/comment, as had been planned. 
 

 This trial was important because the County Council wanted to learn the best ways 
of tackling traffic congestion and “rat-runs”. 
 

 The Beech Grove LTN would link into cyclepath works to be undertaken in Otley 
Road and Victoria Avenue. 
 

Members also made the following comments:- 
 

 They recognised that each of the 15 bullet points within the petition was either 
mistaken or flawed.  A briefing note from Melisa Burnham (Area Manager – Area 6) 
had been emailed to Members on 15 September 2021 setting out officers’ 
comments on the 15 bullet points within the petition. 

 

 Members had received letters from residents who supported the Beech Grove 
LTN. 
 

 The majority of signatories to the petition were from the Harrogate district area.  
However, some were from outside North Yorkshire.  Very few signatures were from 
the Beech Grove/Victoria Road area. 
 

 A Member criticised the use of online social media from outside the area and 
highlighted that this impacted detrimentally on local democracy. 
 

With the Chairman’s agreement, Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
undertook to email Members, after the meeting, with a copy of the comments which the 
petition organisers had put in the MS Teams Chat facility whilst Committee Members had 
been debating the petition. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Resolved - 
 
That the action requested by the petition be not taken in order to allow this pilot LTN to 
continue for the reasons put forward in the debate. 
 
Note:  Notwithstanding the Committee’s decision, the petition content/objections will be 

considered in line with the statutory process for traffic regulation orders when this 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order is reviewed and objections considered 
between June and August 2022 by the BES Corporate Director and BES Executive 
Members. 

 
 

106 Public Questions or Statements 
 
Considered – 
 
Two members of the public had given notice to make a statement or ask a question at this 
meeting.  One notice was from Kevin Douglas (Chair of Harrogate and District Cycle 
Action) and related to a statement which had been presented to this meeting during 
consideration of the item of business ‘Receipt of Petition “Remove the barriers blocking 
Beech Grove and Lancaster Road, Harrogate and stop this proposed LTN”’.  The second 
notice was from Mr Christopher Dunn (resident of Bilton) and comprised a lengthy 
statement and a question.  Mr Dunn’s statement and question were put to the meeting at 
this stage. 
 

Mr Christopher Dunn – Use of the Highways 
 
At Mr Dunn’s request, a precis of his statement, together with his question, were 
presented to the meeting by County Councillor Don Mackenzie, as follows:- 
 
Mr Dunn questions “the lack of fortitude, resilience, legal duty and obligations” by 
North Yorkshire County Council to citizens, especially to disabled people.  He feels 
the Council has abandoned all classes of highway in the County.  Many urban, 
unnamed back streets, according to Mr Dunn, are blocked by parked cars, wheelie 
bins and caravans.  He feels there is too much pavement parking and he gives 
examples on the A59 and on Hall Lane in Bilton.  He feels that road surface signage 
needs to be repainted.  Mr Dunn gives a further example of a UCI cycle team whose 
Winnebago’s were parked and camped illegally on Harlow Moor Road in 2019.  Mr 
Dunn claims that both Harrogate Borough and North Yorkshire County Councils 
ignored the mess that was left and Mr Dunn cleared it up himself.  Mr Dunn then 
goes on to give a list of examples were utility companies abused highway rights by 
obstructing pavements for wheelchair users.  He suggests that Yorkshire Water has 
excavated without consulting with local residents.  He criticises North Yorkshire 
County Council for abandoning proper drain cleaning which he described as 
“outrageous”.  He gives an example on the A61 in Killinghall where a massive hedge 
is overgrown and blocking signage.  Finally, Mr Dunn claims that the North Yorkshire 
County Council allows illegal obstructions to its Public Rights of Way network.  The 
question at the end of Mr Dunn’s statement is “When will North Yorkshire County 
Council assert its legal authority to end verge-jacking and allow non-car users to 
have a clear passage on their highway”. 
 
Melisa Burnham (Area Manager – Area 6) thanked Mr Dunn for bringing these 
highway matters to the Committee’s attention and advised that a number of the 
matters had been discussed historically with Mr Dunn by the relevant service areas 
including the Area 6 Highways Team, Street Works, and Countryside Access 
Service.  Melisa Burnham then provided, for the meeting, an update on each of the 
items raised by Mr Dunn. 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The Chairman thanked Melisa Burnham for providing a very full and lengthy reply.  
He asked Ruth Gladstone (Principal Democratic Services Officer), on behalf of 
Melisa Burnham, to send Mr Dunn a copy of the many points in Melisa Burnham’s 
response and advised that Mr Dunn was very welcome to correspond with the Area 
6 Highways Team.   
 
Mr Dunn was given an opportunity to ask a supplementary question.  Mr Dunn spoke 
as follows:- “Whilst it is appreciated that the sheer size of North Yorkshire and the 
volume of highways of all classes, especially Public Rights of Way, prevents 
adequate policing, I urge the North Yorkshire County Council:- (a) to fortify, instruct 
and support all legal and highway officials, especially those frontline site engineers, 
in order to prevent highway obstruction, misuse, abuse, verge encroachments and 
any utility disrespect of engineering and reinstatement; (b) instruct their Public 
Rights of Way Department to desist from immediately prompting, accepting and 
supporting the diversions of footpaths when confronted by landowner obstructions or 
illegal diversions as it shows weakness and apathy.  I also ask that, following a 
rambler’s own response to official consultation regarding a diversion and apathy 
towards this particular path, your Public Rights of Way Department do disregard this 
body, ie the Ramblers, because of their lack of response to an official consultation.  
Please investigate immediately as to why thousands of un-cleared road drains were 
apparently left abandoned by your previous contractor.  Finally, please give the 
disabled a good deal”. 
 
County Councillor Don Mackenzie responded that he did not think there was a 
question within Mr Dunn’s supplementary contribution.  He advised, however, that 
he took on-board all the points that Mr Dunn had made, as had Melisa Burnham, 
and that they would be very happy to discuss the additional points, and any other 
matters which Mr Dunn wished to raise, separate from this meeting.  County 
Councillor Don Mackenzie thanked Mr Dunn for taking the trouble to attend this 
meeting and pose his questions and statements. 

 
 

107 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer which invited Members to 
consider, amend and add to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(a) That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

(b) That Members contact the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman or the Principal 
Democratic Services Officer with any suggested business for future meetings. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.00 pm. 


